

In the Supreme Court of the United States

DESERT PALACE, INC., DBA
CAESARS PALACE HOTEL & CASINO, PETITIONER

v.

CATHARINA F. COSTA

*ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT*

**BRIEF FOR THE UNITED STATES
AS AMICUS CURIAE SUPPORTING PETITIONER**

THEODORE B. OLSON
*Solicitor General
Counsel of Record*

ROBERT D. MCCALLUM, JR.
Assistant Attorney General

RALPH F. BOYD, JR.
Assistant Attorney General

PAUL D. CLEMENT
Deputy Solicitor General

DAVID B. SALMONS
*Assistant to the Solicitor
General*

DENNIS J. DIMSEY

TERESA KWONG
Attorneys

*Department of Justice
Washington, D.C. 20530-0001
(202) 514-2217*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Interest of the United States	1
Statement	2
Summary of argument	9
Argument:	
Plaintiffs in Title VII mixed-motive cases must adduce direct evidence of discriminatory intent to invoke the mixed-motive analysis under <i>Price</i> <i>Waterhouse v. Hopkins</i>	11
A. Under <i>Price Waterhouse v. Hopkins</i> , plaintiffs in mixed-motive cases must initially present direct evidence of discriminatory intent	14
B. The Civil Rights Act of 1991 did not alter the plaintiff’s burden to adduce direct evidence of discrimination in mixed-motive cases	17
1. The text of the 1991 amendments demonstrates that Congress did not alter <i>Price Waterhouse’s</i> direct evidence requirement	19
2. The legislative history of the 1991 amendments confirms that Congress did not alter <i>Price</i> <i>Waterhouse’s</i> direct evidence requirement	22
3. The Ninth Circuit’s approach would frustrate much of this Court’s Title VII jurisprudence	23
C. “Direct evidence” of discrimination must directly reflect the alleged discriminatory intent and be directly related to the challenged employment action	24
Conclusion	30

IV

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases:	Page
<i>Bellaver v. Quanex Corp.</i> , 200 F.3d 485 (7th Cir. 2000)	28
<i>CFTC v. Schor</i> , 478 U.S. 833 (1986)	22
<i>Caban-Wheeler v. Elsea</i> , 904 F.2d 1549 (11th Cir. 1990)	26
<i>Cronquist v. City of Minneapolis</i> , 237 F.3d 920 (8th Cir. 2001)	24
<i>De la Cruz v. New York City Human Res. Admin. Dep't of Soc. Servs.</i> , 82 F.3d 16 (2d Cir.), mot. denied, 519 U.S. 805 (1996)	25
<i>EEOC v. Alton Packaging Corp.</i> , 901 F.2d 920 (11th Cir. 1990)	16, 21
<i>FDIC v. Philadelphia Gear Corp.</i> , 476 U.S. 426 (1986)	22
<i>Fakete v. Aetna, Inc.</i> , 308 F.3d 335 (3d Cir. 2002)	16, 28
<i>Fernandes v. Costa Bros. Masonry, Inc.</i> , 199 F.3d 572 (1st Cir. 1999)	15, 28
<i>Ferrill v. Parker Group, Inc.</i> , 168 F.3d 468 (11th Cir. 1999)	27
<i>Fields v. New York State Office of Mental Retardation & Developmental Disabilities</i> , 115 F.3d 116 (2d Cir. 1997)	22
<i>Fuller v. Phillips</i> , 67 F.3d 1137 (4th Cir. 1995)	22, 24, 25
<i>Furnco Constr. Corp. v. Waters</i> , 438 U.S. 567 (1978)	2
<i>Gagne v. Northwestern Nat'l Ins. Co.</i> , 881 F.2d 309 (6th Cir. 1989), overruled on other grounds, <i>Kline v. Tennessee Valley Auth.</i> , 128 F.3d 337 (6th Cir. 1997)	21
<i>Haas v. ADVO Sys., Inc.</i> , 168 F.3d 732 (5th Cir. 1999)	26
<i>Heim v. Utah</i> , 8 F.3d 1541 (10th Cir. 1993)	27
<i>Hook v. Ernst & Young</i> , 28 F.3d 366 (3d Cir. 1994)	24-25
<i>Jackson v. Harvard Univ.</i> , 900 F.2d 464 (1st Cir.), cert. denied, 498 U.S. 848 (1990)	21, 26

Cases—Continued:	Page
<i>Kolstad v. American Dental Ass'n</i> , 527 U.S. 526 (1999)	7-8
<i>Laderach v. U-Haul</i> , 207 F.3d 825 (6th Cir. 2000)	16
<i>Marks v. United States</i> , 430 U.S. 188 (1977)	9, 15
<i>McDonnell Douglas Corp. v. Green</i> , 411 U.S. 792 (1973)	2, 3, 12
<i>Medlock v. Ortho Biotech, Inc.</i> , 164 F.3d 545 (10th Cir.), cert. denied, 528 U.S. 813 (1999)	17, 28
<i>Mohr v. Dustrol, Inc.</i> , 306 F.3d 636 (8th Cir. 2002)	16, 27
<i>Mooney v. Aramco Servs. Co.</i> , 54 F.3d 1207 (5th Cir. 1995)	16
<i>Nitschke v. McDonnell Douglas Corp.</i> , 68 F.3d 249 (8th Cir. 1995)	26, 27
<i>Oates v. Discovery Zone</i> , 116 F.3d 1161 (7th Cir. 1997)	16, 25
<i>Ostrowski v. Atlantic Mut. Ins. Co.</i> , 968 F.2d 171 (2d Cir. 1992)	25, 28
<i>Price Waterhouse v. Hopkins</i> , 490 U.S. 228 (1989)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Reeves v. Sanderson Plumbing Prods., Inc.</i> , 530 U.S. 133 (2000)	3
<i>Rollins v. Tech-South, Inc.</i> , 833 F.2d 1525 (11th Cir. 1987)	25-26
<i>St. Mary's Honor Ctr. v. Hicks</i> , 509 U.S. 502 (1993)	8
<i>Shorter v. ICG Holdings, Inc.</i> , 188 F.3d 1204 (10th Cir. 1999)	26
<i>Simmons v. Oce-USA, Inc.</i> , 174 F.3d 913 (8th Cir. 1999)	25, 26
<i>Starceski v. Westinghouse Elec. Corp.</i> , 54 F.3d 1089 (3d Cir. 1995)	27
<i>Texas Dep't of Cmty. Affairs v. Burdine</i> , 450 U.S. 248 (1981)	2, 12
<i>Thomas v. NFL Players Ass'n</i> , 131 F.3d 198 (D.C. Cir. 1997)	17, 24, 28
<i>Tomsic v. State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins. Co.</i> , 85 F.3d 1472 (10th Cir. 1996)	16, 27

VI

Cases—Continued:	Page
<i>Troupe v. May Dep't Stores Co.</i> , 20 F.3d 734 (7th Cir. 1994)	26
<i>Tyler v. Bethlehem Steel Corp.</i> , 958 F.2d 1176 (2d Cir.), cert. denied, 506 U.S. 826 (1992)	17
<i>United States v. Wells</i> , 519 U.S. 482 (1997)	21-22
<i>Watson v. SEPA</i> , 207 F.3d 207 (3d Cir. 2000), cert. denied, 531 U.S. 1147 (2001)	17, 19, 20, 22
<i>Weston-Smith v. Cooley Dickinson Hosp., Inc.</i> , 282 F.3d 60 (1st Cir. 2002)	17, 25, 27
 Statutes:	
Age Discrimination in Employment Act of 1967, 29 U.S.C. 621 <i>et seq.</i>	3
Civil Rights Act of 1964, Tit. VII, 42 U.S.C. 2000e <i>et seq.</i> :	
42 U.S.C. 2000e-2(a)	2, 3, 19, 20
42 U.S.C. 2000e-5	1
42 U.S.C. 2000e-5(f)(1)	1
Civil Rights Act of 1991, Pub. L. No. 102-1606, 105 Stat. 1071	4, 17
§ 107, 105 Stat. 1075	9, 10, 22, 23
§ 107(a), 105 Stat. 1075 (42 U.S.C. 2000e2(m))	4, 13, 19, 20
§ 107(b), 105 Stat. 1075 (42 U.S.C. 2000e-5(g)(2)(B)) ...	4, 13, 20
 Miscellaneous:	
<i>Black's Law Dictionary</i> (5th ed. 1979)	26
<i>EEOC Revised Enforcement Guide on Recent Developments in Disparate Treatment Theory</i> , 8 Lab. Rel. Rep. (BNA) 405:6915 (July 7, 1992)	18, 26
H.R. Rep. No. 40, 102d Cong., 1st Sess. (1991):	
Pt. 1	22, 23
Pt. 2	22
